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  Public Hearing Agenda
   

 
 
Public Notice is hereby given of a Regular Council Meeting for Public Hearings being held on: 
 

Monday, April 15, 2013 – 7 p.m. 

Council Chambers, 1st Floor 
Richmond City Hall 

6911 No. 3 Road 
Richmond, BC  V6Y 2C1 

 
 
 

OPENING STATEMENT 
Page  

 
PH-5 1. ZONING AMENDMENT BYLAW 8997 (RZ 12-623032) 

(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-8997; RZ 12-623032) (REDMS No. 3796271) 

  See Page PH-5 for full report  

   

  Location: 8651/8671 No. 2 Road 

  Applicant: Gursher S. Randhawa 

  Purpose: To rezone the subject property from “Single Detached 
(RS1/E)” to “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)”, to legitimize an 
existing non-conforming duplex and to permit the 
construction of a new duplex on the property. 

  First Reading: March 25, 2013 

  Order of Business:

  1. Presentation from the applicant. 

  2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk 
since first reading. 

  3. Submissions from the floor. 

  Council Consideration: 

  1. Action on second and third readings of Bylaw 8997. 
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PH-19 2. ZONING AMENDMENT BYLAW 9005 (RZ 11-586988) 

(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-9005; RZ 11-586988) (REDMS No. 3705419) 

  See Page PH-19 for full report  

   

  Location: 7175 and 7191 Moffatt Road 

  Applicant: Matthew Cheng Architect Inc. 

  Purpose: To rezone the subject property from “Medium Density Low 
Rise Apartments (RAM1)” to “High Density Townhouses 
(RTH1)”, to permit development of ten (10) three storey 
townhouse units. 

  First Reading: March 11, 2013 

  Order of Business:

  1. Presentation from the applicant. 

  2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk 
since first reading. 

PH-35   (a) Marina and Tim Rokas, 7175 Moffatt Road 

  3. Submissions from the floor. 

  Council Consideration: 

  1. Action on second and third readings of Bylaw 9005. 

  

 
PH-36 3. ZONING AMENDMENT BYLAW 9006 (RZ 12-605932) 

(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-9006; RZ 12-605932) (REDMS No. 3785289) 

  See Page PH-36 for full report  

   

  Location: 11351 No. 2 Road 

  Applicant: Frances S. Zukewich 

  Purpose: To rezone the subject property from “Single Detached 
(RS1/E)” to “Single Detached (RS2/C)”, to permit 
development of a 2-lot subdivision. 

  First Reading: March 25, 2013 

  Order of Business:

  1. Presentation from the applicant. 
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  2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk 
since first reading. 

  3. Submissions from the floor. 

  Council Consideration: 

  1. Action on second and third readings of Bylaw 9006. 

  

 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
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City of 
Richmond 

To: Planning Committee 

From: Wayne Craig 
Director of Development 

Report to Committee 
Planning and Development Department 

-'-0 PU\I- MAll.cu... lq .;J...OL3, 
10 CNc~ -H A.~ :.lS , ~O)3. 

Date: February 26, 2013 

File: RZ 12-623032 

Re: Application by Gursher S. Randhawa for Rezoning at 865118671 No.2 Road from 
Single Detached (RSlIE) to Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1) 

Staff Recommendation 

That Bylaw 8997, for the rezoning of865118671 No.2 Road from "Single Detached (RSllE)" to 
"Two-Unit Dwellings (RD l )", be introduced and given first reading. 

d. 7 

way~g 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

3196211 
PH - 5



Febluary 26, 2013 - 2 - RZ 12-623032 

Staff Repo rt 

Origin 

Gursher S. Randhawa has applied to the City of Richmond for pennission to rezone 
8651 /8671 No.2 Road from "Single Detached (RS lIE)" to "Two-Unit Dwellings (lID I )", to 
legitimize an existing non~conforming duplex at the subject site and to permit the construction of 
a new duplex on the property (Attachment 1). 

Findings of Fact 

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is 
attached (Attachment 2). 

Surrounding Development 

The subject property is located on the west side of No. 2 Road, between Colville Road and 
Francis Road, in an established residential neighbourhood consisting of a mix of old and new 
single detached dwellings on varying lot sizes. Development immediately surrounding the 
subject property is as follows: 

• To the north, are two (2) dwellings on medium-sized lots zoned "Single Detached 
(RSllE)", which were created through subdivision in the late 1980's. Further north, is a 
brand new dwelling on a large lot zoned "Single Detached (RS lIE)", followed by a 
newer duplex on a lot zoned "Two-Urnt Dwell ings (RD2)", along with a series of new 
dwellings on compact lots recently created through rezoning and subdivision. 

• To the east, across No.2 Road, are primarily older-character single detached dwellings 
on medium to large-sized lots zoned "Single Detached (RSl/E)"; 

• To the south, are four (4) dwellings on medium-sized lots zoned "Single Detached 
(RS1/E)", created through subdivision in the late 1980's; and 

• To the west, fronting Cantley Road, are older-character dwellings on large lots zoned 
"Single Detached (RS lIE)". 

Related Policies & Studies 

2041 Official Community Plan (OCP) Designation 
The OCP's Land Use Map designation for this property is "Neighbourhood Residential". This 
redevelopment proposal is consistent with this designation. 

Arterial Road Policy 
Tllis section of No. 2 Road is classified as a Major Arterial Road under the OCP's Arterial Road 
Policy and Map. The subject site is not designated for either compact lots or townhouses on the 
OCP's Arterial Road Development Map, therefore this redevelopment proposal is being 
considered based on its own merit and on the context of the surrounding area. 

3196271 
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February 26, 2013 - 3 - RZ 12-623032 

Consistent with the Arterial Road Policy, the applicant for the subject proposal is required to 
dedicate 6 m of property along the entire west property line prior to rezoning adoption, to enable 
future development of a rear lane to connect to the existing lane already established to the north. 

Lot Size Policy 
The subject site is not governed by a Lot Size Policy. 

Flood Management 
Registration ofa flood indemnity covenant on Title is required prior to final adoption of the 
rezoning bylaw. 

Public Input 

There have been no concerns expressed by the public about the development proposal in 
response to the placement of the rezoning sign on the property. 

Staff Comments 

Trees & Landscaping 

A Certified Arborist's Report was submitted by the applicant, which identifies tree species, 
assesses the condition of trees, and provides reconunendations on tree retention and removal 
relative to the development proposal. The Report assesses 10 bylaw-sized trees on tile subject 
site and one (1) bylaw-sized tree on the neighbouring property to tile west at 8700 Cantley Road. 

The City's Tree Preservation Coordinator bas reviewed the Arborist's Report and conducted a 
visual tree assessment. The City's Tree Preservation Coord inator concurs with the Arborist's 
recommendations to: 

• Protect Tree A at 8700 Cantley Road with a minimum tree protection zone of3.6 m from 
the base of the tree, into the subject site; 

• Retain Trees # 787 and 788 (Portugal Laurel) located on the subject property in the rear 
yard, with a minimum tree protection zone of3 m from the base of the trees and the 
existing lot grade maintained within the zone. Despite future construction of a lane along 
the entire west property line at the rear of the subject site (with potential redevelopment 
of the lots to the north), the interim benefits provided by trees warrant their retention at 
this time. 

• Remove Trees # 789, 790, 791,792,793, 794,795,796, which are all in poor condition. 
These trees arc either dead, dying (sparse canopy foliage), have been previously topped, 
exhibit structural defects such as cavities at the main branch union, co-dominant stems 
with inclusions, or have unbalanced canopies from excessive pruning. These trees are 
not good candidates for retention and should be removed and replaced. 

The final Tree Retention Plan is reflected in Attachment 3. 

Tree Protection Fencing for Tree A and Trees # 787. 788 must be insta ll ed to City standard prior 
to demol ition of the existing duplex and must remain in place until construction and landscaping 
on the site is completed. 

3796271 
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February 26, 2013 - 4 - RZ 12-623032 

Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant is required to submit: 

• A Contract with a Certified Arborist to supervise tree protection at all stages of 
construction. The Contract must include the proposed number of monitoring inspections 
and a provision for the Arborist to submit a post-construction impact assessment report to 
the City for review; and 

• A security in the amount of$2000 to ensure survival ofTTees # 787 and 788 (reflects the 
2: 1 replacement tree ratio at $500/tree). The City will release 90% of the security after 
construction and landscaping on the site is completed, inspections are approved, and an 
acceptable Arborist's post-construction impact assessment report is received. The 
remaining 10% of the security wi ll be released onc year later, subject to inspection, to 
ensure the trees have survived. 

Based on the 2: 1 tree replacement r~tio goal in th~ acp, and the size requirements for 
replacement trees in the City's Tree Protection Bylaw, a total of 16 replacement trees are 
required. Due to the effort to be taken by the applicant to protect the trees in the rear yard and 
the limited available space remaining to accommodate replacement trees, staff recommend that 
the required tree replacement be reduced to 10 trees. The applicant has agreed to planting and 
maintaining four (4) large replacement trees within the front yard of the site at development 
stage (i.e. 11 em deciduous or 6 In high conifer), and contributing $3000 to the City's Tree 
Compensation Food prior to rezoning, in-lieu of planting the balance of replacement trees on-site 
(6 x $SOO/tree). 

Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant must submit a Site Plan for the 
proposed new duplex and a Landscape Plan prepared by a Registered Landscape Architect, along 
with a Landscaping Security (based on 100% of the cost estimate provided by the Landscape 
Architect, including install ation costs). The Landscape Plan must be consistent with the design 
guidelines of the Arterial Road Policy, must include cross-section details for the rear yard 
landscape treatment, and must include the required four (4) replacement trees. The Landscape 
Security is required to cnsure tbat the replacement trees wiU be planted and maintained, and the 
front yard of the site will be enhanced. 

Conceptual Building Elevation Plan 

A conceptual plan of the proposed east elevation of the new duplex (along No.2 Road) was 
submitted by the applicant and is attached (Attachment 4). The proposed concept is consistent 
with other new-character dwellings being constructed across the city. At future development 
stage, a Bui lding P ermit must be obtained by the applicant and the final building design must 
comply with all City regulations. 

Limitation to Two-unit Dwelling 
To address coocerns about the potential for the duplex to be converted to include illegal suites, 
the registration of a restrictive covenant on Title, limiting the property to a maximum of two (2) 
dwelling units will be required prior to rezoning. 

3796211 
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February 26, 2013 - 5- RZ 12-623032 

Site Servicing & Vehicle Access 

There are no servicing concerns or requirements with rezoning. 

Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant is required to: 

• Dedicate 6 m of property along the entire west property Line of the subject site, for future 
extension of the rear lane established further north; 

• Pay Engineering Improvement Charge of$838 per linear metre of total lot width 
($838 x 24.97 m ~ $20,924.86), in lieu oflane construction; 

• Register a restrictive covenant all Title that would require a minimum 9 m front yard to 
enable on-site vehicle turnaround capability; and 

• Register a restrictive covenant on Title that would require, upon redevelopment of the site 
with a new building, the existing two (2) driveway crossings to be removed and replaced 
with a single driveway crossing, to be located in the middle of the No.2 Road fron tage. 
The Landscape Plan required prior to rezoning wil l ensure that the front yard is enhanced 
and that the amount of paved surface is limited. 

At Bui lding Pennit stage, the applicant is required to submit a Construction Traffic and Parking 
Management Plan to the satisfaction of the City's Transportation Division, and will also be 
responsible for completing the necessary service connection requirements identified by the 
City's Engineering Department. In addition, the removal of the existing two (2) driveway . 
crossings and install ation of the new single driveway crossing is to be done through a Work 
Order. The new single driveway crossing design must be approved by the City's Transportation 
Division and muSt be built as per City Engineering Specifications. 

Analysis 

This rezoning application has been reviewed on its own merit and in the context of the 
surrounding area. The fo llowing conditions make consideration of duplex zoning at this site­
supportable: 

• There exists a mix of large, medium, and compact single detached dwellings in the 
irrunediate surrounding area, along with a newer duplex with a rear lane dedication 
further north. 

• This rezoning application to duplex zoning eliminates the non-confonning status on the 
site and legitimizes the land use. 

• The subject property is on a major arterial road, within walking distance of a 
Neighbourhood Service Centre at Blundell Centre (approximately 500 m away). 

37%271 
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February 26, 2013 - 6 - RZ 12-623032 

• lntroduction of the rear lane in this area is a long tenn objective of the City. There is an 
operational lane that has been established to the north within this block of No. 2 Road. 
Prior to the lane extending south to the subject site, it would require the redevelopment of 
adjacent lots to the north . There are newer homes on these lots and the redevelopment 
potential of some of these lots is limited due to existing lot geometry. This will delay the 
completion of an operational lane within this block of No. 2 Road. However, by securing 
the rear lane dedication at the subject site prior to rezoning, it will assist with achieving 
the City's long tenn objective of an operational lane within this block in the future. 

• Given the anticipated timeframe for the rear lane in this area to become fully operational, 
staff do not believe that requiring the proposed new duplex to be designed with rear­
facing garages and a temporary driveway crossing to No.2 Road is beneficial due to the 
amount of paved ·surface that would be required to accommodate the on-site vehicle 
circulation. Any new construction that would occur on-site after the rear lane is 
constructed would require vehicle access off the lane as per Bylaw 7222. 

Financial Impact 

None. 

Conclusion 

This rezoning application to legitimize an existing non-confonning land use and pennit the 
development of a duplex on No.2 Road complies with all applicable policies and land use 
designations contained within the OCP. 

The list of rezoning considerations is included in Attachment 5, which has been agreed to by the 
applicant (signed concurrence on file). 

On this basis, staff recorrunends support for the application. 

Cynthia Lussier 
Planning Technician 
(604-276-4108) 

CL:blg 

Attachment 1: Location Map/Aerial Photo 
Attachment 2: Development Application Data Sheet 
Attachment 3: Tree Retention Plan 
Attacrunent 4: Conceptual Building E levation Plan 
Attachment 5: Rezoning Considerations Concurrence 
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Original Date: 10/3 1/12 

RZ 12-623032 Amended Date: 

Note: Dimensions arc in METRES 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

RZ 12-623032 Attachment 2 

Address: 8651/8671 No. 2 Road 

Applicant: Gursher S. Randhawa 

Planning Area(s): _B"'I"'u"nd"'e"'II'-______________________ _ 

Existing Proposed 
Kuldip Singh Sandhu 

Owner: Sohan Singh Kang To be determined 
Palwinder Kaur Randhawa 

After rear lane dedication 
Site Size (m2

) : 1142 m2 (12 ,292 fF) ~~142 m2-1S0m2) =approx. 992 m2 

10678 ft') 

Land Uses: Existing non-conforming duplex New duplex 

OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change 

Zoning : Single Detached (RS1/E) Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1) 

Number of Units: 2 2 

On Future 
I Bylaw Requirement I Proposed I Variance Subdivided Lots 

Max. 0.55 - up to 929 m2; Max. 0.55 x 929.m2 = 510.95 m 2 

Floor Area Ratio: plus 0.30 - balance of lot area. Plus 0.30 x 213 m2 = 63.9 m2 none . 
permitted Total : 575 m2 

Max. 45% - buildings Max. 45% - buildings 
Max. 70 % - buildings, Max. 70 % - buildings, 

Lot Coverage: structures and non-porous structure.s and non-porous None 
areas areas 

Min. 30% -live plant material Min. 30% - live plant material 

Lot Area: 864 m2 Approx 992 m2 None 

Setback - Front Yard (m): Min. 9m Min. 9 m (with restrictive None covenant) 

Setback - Side Yard (m ): Min. 2m Min. 1.2 m None 

Setback - Rear Yard (m): Min. 6m Min. 6m None 

Height: 2 X: storeys 2 X: storeys None 

Other: Tree replacement compensation required for loss of bylaw-sized trees. 

37%271 
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City of 
Richmond 

Address : 8651/867 1 No. 2 Road 

ATTACHMENT 5 

Rezoning Considerat ions 
Development Applications Division 

6911 NO. 3 Road, Richmond, Be V6Y 2C1 

File No.: RZ 12-623032 

Prior to fin al adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8997 , the following must be completed: 
I. Dedication of 6 III of property along the entire west property line of the subject property. 

2. Submission of a Landscape Plan, prepared by a Registered Landscape Architect, to the satisfaction of the Director of 
Development, and deposit of a Landscaping Security based on 100% of the cost estimate provided by the Landscape 
Architect, including installation costs. The Landscape Plan should: 
• comply with the guidelines of the OCP 's Arterial Road Policy and should not include hedges along the front 

property line; 
• include a mix of coniferous and deciduous trees; 
• include the dimensions of tree protection fencing as illustrated on the Tree Retention Plan attached to this report; 
• include cross-section detai ls for the rear yard landscape treatment; and 
• include the four (4) required replacement trees with the following minimum sizes: 

No. of Replacement Minimum Caliper of Min imum Height of 
Trees Deciduous Tree 

0' 
Coniferous Tree 

4 11 em 6m 

If required replacement trees cannot be accommodated on-s Ite, a cash-m-heu contnbutlOn In the amount of 
$500/tree to the City'S Tree Compensation Fund for off-site planting is required . 

3. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $3 ,000 to the City' s Tree Compensation Fund for 
the planting of replacement trees within the City. 

4. Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of anyon-site 
works conducted within the tree protection zone 9fthe trees to be retained. The Contract should include the scope of 
work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, and a provision for the 
Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the C ity for review. 

5. Submission of a Tree Survival Security to the City in the amount of$2,000 for the two (2) trees to be retained (Trees 
# 787 and 788). The City will release 90% of the security after construction and landscaping on the site is completed, 
inspections area approved, and an acceptable Arborist's post-construction impact assessment report is received . The 
remaining 10% of the security will be released one (I) year later, subject to inspection, to ensure the trees have 
survived. 

6. Registration of a flood indenmity covenant on title. 

7. Registration of a restrictive covenant on title that would require the existing two (2) driveway crossings to be removed 
and replaced with a single driveway crossing, to be located in the middle of the No.2 Road frontage, should the site 
be redeveloped with a new building; 

8. Registration of a restrictive covenant on title that would require a minimum 9 m front yard to enable on-site vehicle 
turnaround capability; 

9. Payment of$838 per linear metre of total lot width ($838 x 24.97 III = $20,924.86) for Engineering improvement 
Charges, in lieu of lane construction. 

Prior to Demolition Permit" issuance, the fo llowing is required to be completed: 

• Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing to City standard around all trees to be retained as part orthe 
development (Trees # 787, 788 on-site, and Tree A off-site) . Tree protection fencing must remain in place until 
construction and landscaping on the site is completed. 

3796271 
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Prior to Building Permit* Issuance, the fonowing is required to be completed: 

• Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the City's Transportation Divis ion. The 
Management Plan shall include location for parking fo r services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any 
lane closures, and proper construction traffic contro ls as per Traffic Contro l Manual for works on Roadways (by 
M inistry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regu lation Section 0 1570. 

• Completion of the necessary service connection requ irements identified by the City's Engineeri ng Department. 

• Removal of the existing hvo (2) driveway crossings and installation oftllc new single driveway crossing through a 
Work Order. The new single driveway crossing design must be approved by the City's Transportation Division 
and must be built as per City Engineering Specifications. 

• Obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily 
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and 
associated fees may be required as part of the Building Pennit. For additional information, contact the Building 
Approvals Division at 604-276-4285. 

Note: 

• 
• 

This requires a separate application. 

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants 
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Aet. 

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all sueh liens, charges and encumbrances as is 
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registcred in the Land Title Office shall, unless the 
Director of Development detennines otherwise, be fully rcgistered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate 
bylaw. 

The preceding agreements shall provide securi ty to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of 
credit and withholding pennits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a 
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development. 

• Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement{s) and/or Development Pennit{s), 
and/or Bu ilding Pennit{s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site 
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, dc-watering. drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, prc-Ioading, 
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and 
private utility infrastructure. 

[signed original on file] 

Signed Date 

3196211 
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City of 
Richmond 

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 
Amendment Bylaw 8997 (RZ 12-623032) 

8651/8671 No. 2 Road 

Bylaw 8997 

The Council ofthe City ofRiclunond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Riclunond. which accompanies and forms part of Riclunond 
Zoning Bylaw 85.00, is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation of the 
following area and by designating it TWO·UNIT DWELLINGS (RD1). 

P.l.D.006·717·853 
Lot 64 Section 24 Block 4 North Range 7 West New Westminster District Plan 32284 

2. This Bylaw may be cited as "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 8997". 

FIRST READLNG 

A PUBLlC HEARlNG WAS HEW ON 

SECOND READLNG 

THIRD READLNG 

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED 

ADOPTED 

MAYOR 

3803064 

MAR 25 2013 

CORPORATE OFFICER 

CrTVOF 
RIQIMOHD 

APPROVED ., 
(..II) 

APPROVED .,"""'" ........ 
~ 
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City of 
Richmond 

To: Planning Committee 

From : Wayne Craig 
Director of Development 

To Cwn u I - t-i <'-' II, 101-~ 

Report to Committee 
Planning and Development Department 

'To PLCJ - RA~ 5 1 .;wIg, 

Date: January 11, 2013 

File: RZ 11-586988 
1 .:l • 'bo00 -'l0' Cfc.."'oClS 

Re: Application by Matthew Cheng Architect Inc. for Rezoning at 7'175 and 
7191 Moffatt Road from Medium Density Low Rise Apartments (RAMi) to High 
Density Townhouses (RTH1) 

Staff Recommendation 

That Bylaw 9005, for the rezoning 0[7 175 and 7191 Moffatt Road from "Medium Density Low 
Rise Apartments (R.At'VI t)" to "High Density Townhouses (RTJ-l 1 )", be introC:llced and given 
tirst reading. 

, 

, , 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 
, 

ROUTED To : CONCUR7E C ONCURRINCE OF G ENERAL MANAGER 

Affordable Housing 11Jv ,~//A 
II " / 

-, 

I 
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January 11 ,2013 -2- RZ 11-586988 

Staff Report 

Origin 

Matthew Cheng Architect Inc. has applied to the City of Riclunond for permission to rezone 
7175 and 7191 Moffatt Road (Attachment 1) from Medium Density Low Rise Apartment 
(RAMI) to High Density Townhouses (RTHl) in order to permit the development often (10) 
three-storey townhouse units. A preliminary site plan and building elevations are contained in 
Attachment 2. 

Findings of Fact 

A Development App lication Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is 
attached (Attachment 3). 

Surrounding Development 

To the Northl\Vest: A multiple-family complex (townhouses and apartments) on a site zoned 
Medium Density Low Rise Apal1mcnt (RAMI). 

To the East: Across Moffatt Road, Richmond High School on a site zoned School & 
Institutional Use (SI). 

To the South: An 18-unit townhouse development on a lot zoned Medium Density Low 
Rise Apartment (RAM I). 

Related Policies & Studies 

City Centre Area Plan 

The subject properly is located within the City Centre Area, Schedule 2.10 of the Official 
Community Plan (OCP). The site is within "Sub~Area B.1: Mixed Usc - Low-Rise Residential 
& Limited Commercial" wh ich is il1:tended primarily for grade-oriented housing or equivalent in 
the fo rm of higher-density townhouses (with common parking structures) or lower-density 
conventional and stacked townhouses (with individual garages). The preliminary design of the 
proposal complies with the Sub-Area 8.1 Guidelines in terms of land use, density, and overall 
neighbourhood character. Further consideration of the Development Guidelines will take place 
at the Development Permit stage of the process. 

Floodplain Management implementation Strategy 

The applicant is required to comply with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw 
(No. 8204). The site is located within an area where the minimum habitable elevation is 2.9 m 
geodetic; however, there are provisions to permit habitable space, provided it is located a 
minimum of 0.3 m above the highest level of the crown of any road that is adjacent to the parcel. 
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January 11,2013 - 3 - RZ 11 -586988 

Affordable Housing Strategy 

The applicant proposes to make a cash contribution to the affordable housing reserve fund in 
accordance to the City's Affordable Housing Strategy. As the proposal is for townhouses, the 
applicant is making a cash contribution of $2.00 per buildable square root as per the Strategy; 
making the payable contribution amount of $36,121.72. 

Public Art 

The applican t has agreed to provide a voluntary contribution in the amount of$0.75 per square 
foot of developable area for the development to the City's Public Art fund. The amollnt of the 
contribution wou ld be $9,795.64. 

Public Input 

The applicant has forwarded confirmation that a development sign has been posted on the sileo 
Staff did not receive any telephone calls o'r written correspondence expressing concerns in 
association with the subject application. 

Staff Comments 

Tree Retention and Replacement 

A Tree Survey and a Certified Arborist's Report were submitted in support of the application. 
All eight (8) trees located on site are in poor condition - either dead, dying (sparse canopy 
fo liage), have been previous ly topped or exhib it structural defects such as cavities at the main 
branch union and co-dominant stems with inclusions. As a result, these trees are not good 
candidates fo r retention and should be replaced. 

Based on the 2: 1 tree replacement ratio goal stated in the Officia l Community Plan (OCP), 
16 replacement trees are required. Size ofreplaccment trees and landscape des ign will be 
reviewed in detail at Development Permit stage. 

The applicant has committed to the protection of 19 trees located on the adjacent properties to 
the north and west. Tree protection fencing on-site will be required prior to any construction 
activities, including bui lding demolition, occurring on-site. A Tree Management Plan is attached 
(Attachment 4). 

Site Servicing & Frontage improvements 

An independent review of servicing requirements (water) has concluded no upgrades are 
required to support the proposed development. 

No other servicing concerns have been identified through the technical review. Prior to final 
adopt ion, the developer is required to consolidate the two (2) lots into one ( I) development 
parcel. No frontage beautification upgrades are warranted as Moffatt Road is already developed. 
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January 11 ,20 13 - 4 - RZ 11-586988 

Removal of the existing sidewalk crossings and reinstatement ofthe sidewalk will be done 
through a City Works Order at the developer's cost prior to issuance of a Build ing Permit. 

Pub lic Safety 

The house at 7 191 Moffatt Road is currently vacant ; s ince this lot has become a dumping site the 
developer has installed construction fence around this property to prevent trespassing and 
dumping. The house at 7 175 Moffatt Road is currently occupied; the developer agrees to install 
construction fence around the si te once the current residents vacate the dwelling and to maintain 
the construction fence until Building Permit is issued. 

Lndoor Amenity Space 

The applicant is proposing a contribution in-lieu of on-site indoor amenity space in the amount 
of$10,000 as per the Officia l Community Plan (OCP) and Council policy. 

Outdoor Amenity Space 

Outdoor amenity space will be provided on-site and is adequately sized based on Official 
Community Plan (OCP) guidelines. The design of the children's play area and landscape details 
will be refined as part of the Development Permit application. 

Ana lysis 

High Density Townhouses CRTH l) 

The site is currently zoned Medium Density Low Rise Apartment (RAM 1) which penn its 
townhouse development at a maximum density of 0.6 FAR on the subject s ite. In order to 
develop the site in accordance to the City Centre Area Plan (which allows a density up to 0.75 
FAR on the subject site) a rezoning to the High Density Townhouses (RTHI) zone is required. 

OCP and CCAP Compliance 

The proposal to develop townhouses is consistent wi th the objectives of the City Centre Area 
Plan - Sub-Area B. I in terms of land use and character. The site plan identifies lhe unit location 
and configuration of the internal drive aisle, as well as the location of the outdoor amenity space 
fo r the complex. The uni t design includes a layout to accommodate conversion for wheelchair 
access. The Development Permit application will provide more informat ion and detail regarding 
the form and character of the proposal in addition to the landscaping and design of the outdoor 
amenity area. 

Design Review and Future Development Permit Cons iderations 

Guide lines for the issuance of Development Permits for mu1tiple~family projects are contained in 
Schedule I of Bylaw 9000 (Section 14.0 Development Permit Guidelines), and in Schedule 2.10 
of Bylaw 7100 - City Centre Area Plan (Section 3). The rezoning conditions will not be 
considered satisfied until a Development Permit application is processed to a satisfactory level. 
In association with the Development Permit, the followi ng issues are to be fUl1hcr examined: 
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• Site grade to ensure the survival of protected trees on adjacent properties. 

• Building form and architectural character. 

• Location and design of the convertible uni t and other accessibility features. 

• Adequate private outdoor space in each unit and the relationship between the first 
habitab le level' and the private outdoor space. 

• Opportunity to enlarge the outdoor ameni ty space or provide an additional visitor 
parking space on site. 

• Landscaping design and enhancement of the outdoor amenity area to maximize use. 

• Opportunities to maximize permeable sur face areas and articulate hard surface 
treatment. 

Financial Impact or Economic Impact 

None. 

Conc lusion 

The proposal 10 develop townhouses is consistent with the objectives of the City Centre Area 
Plan - Sub~Area B.l in terms of land use, character, and density. Overall, the proj ect is 
att ractive and a good fit with the neighbourhood. Further review of the project design will be 
required to ensure a high qua lity project, and will be completed as part of the future 
Development Permit process. On this basis, staff recommend that the proposed rezoning be 
approved. 

(Jif Edwin Lee 
Planning Technician ~ Design 

EL:k! 

Attachment I: Location Map 
Attachment 2: Conceptual Development Plans 
Auaclunent 3: Development Application Data Sheet 
Attachment 4: Tree Preservation Plan 
Attaclunent 5: Rezoning Considerations Concurrence 
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Original Date: 08/30/ 11 

RZ 11-586988 Amended Date : 

Note: Dimensions Hre in METRE."i 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

RZ 11-586988 I ;\ Atiachment 3 

Address: 7175 and 7191 Moffatt Road 

Applicant Matthew Cheng Architect Inc. 

Planning Area(s): City Centre Area Plan (Schedule 2.10) - Sub-Area B .1 

, 
jf'Proposed Existing 
~f'. ' 

Ow ner; L & G Development Ltd, 
To be determined and Ming Nan U 

Site Size (ml): 1,616.7 m2 No Change 

Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential 

OC? Des ignation : Neighbourhood Residential No Change 

Area Plan Des ignation: General Urban (T4) No Change 

702 Policy Designation: N/A No Change 

Zoning: Medium Density Low Rise High Density Townhouses 
Apartment (RAM1) I (RTH1) 

Number of Units: 2 10 . 
Other Des ignations: N/A 

\ 
No Change 

On Future , f 

Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement P.roposed .~ ~ Variance 
, C' 

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.75 0.75 none permitted 

Lot Coverage - Building: Max. 45% 45% Max. ~! none 

Lot Coverage -
. , 

Max. 70% 70clc Max. none 
Non·porous suriaces: 
Lot Coverage - Landscaping with 

Min. 20% 20% Min. none 
live plant material; 

Setback - Front Yard (m): Min. 4.5 m 4.50 m none 

Setback - North Side Yard (m): Min. 2.0 m 4.74 m .. none 

Setback - South Side Yard (m): Min. 2.0 m 4.74 m none 

Setback -Rear Yard (m): Min. 2.0 m 2.0m Min. none 

Height (m): 12.0 m (3·storeys) 12.0 m (3·storeys) Max. none 

600 m2 1,616.7 m2 

Lot Size (min. dimensions): (min. 20 m wide (35.35 m wide none 
x 30 m deep) x4S.79 m deep) 

Off·street Parking Spaces - 1.4 (R) and 0.2 (V) 1.9 (R) and 0.2 (V) 
none 

Residential (R) I Visitor (V): per unit per unit ~ 
~ • 
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November 9, 2012 - 7 - RZ 11-586988 

On Future I B I R' t i p d-' I' V . Subdivided Lots yaw equlremen I ropose L 1 anance 

Off-street Parking Spaces - Total: 16 21 

Tandem Parking Spaces: not permitted 0 

Amenity Space -Indoor: Min. 70 m2 or Cash-in-lieu $10,000 cash-in-lieu 

Amenity Space - Outdoor: 
Min. 6m x 10 units 65 m2 Min, 

= 60 m2 

Other: Tree replacement I compensation required for removal of bylaw-sized trees. 

, 

370S41\1 

i 
j 

none 

none 

none 

none 
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City of 
Richmond 

Address: 71 75 and 71 91 Moffatt Road 

ATTACHMENTS 

Rezoning Considerations 
Development Applications Divis ion 

6911 NO.3 Road, Richmond, Be V6Y 2C1 

File No.: RZ11-586988 

Prior to fin al adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 9005, the developer is required to COtn()lctc the 
followin g: ' 

1. Consolidation of all the lots into one deve lopment parcel (which wi ll require the dCl1'!olition of the existing 
dwellings). 

2. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title. 

J. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $2.00 per buildable square foot (e.g. 
$36,121.72) to the City's affordable housing fund . 

4. City acceptance of the developer's offer to voluntarily contribute $0.75 per buildable square foot (e.g: $9,795.64) 
to the City'S public art fund. 

5. Submission of cash-ill-lieu for the provision of dedicated indoor amen ity space in the .amount of $10,000. 

6. Imtallation of construction fence to enclose the entire development site should the house at 7175 Moffatt Road 
become vacant prior to demolition and building permits are issued. The construction fence must be retained and 
maintained on site until the building permit for the proposed townhouse developmen-t is issued .. 

7. The submission and processing of a Development Peml it* completed to a level deem'ed acceptable by the 
Director of Development. 

Prior to Development Permit Issuancc, the dcveloper must complete the following rcquirements: 
I . Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Celtified Arborist for superv ision of any on­

si te works conducted within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The Contract should include the 
scope of work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of si te monitoring inspections, and a' provision 
for the Arborist to submit a post-construction assessmen t report to the City for review. 

Pl"ior to Demolition Permit [ssuancc, thc developcr must comi)lctc the followin g l'cqu'irements : 
1. Installation of,appropriare tree protection fencing on site around all trees on the neighboring properties prim; to 

any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site. 

Prior to B uilding Permit Issuance, the developer must co mpletc the following requirements: 
I. Submission of a Construct io~ Park ing and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division. Management 

Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, 
and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of 
Transp9rtation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570. 

2. Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Pennit (BP) plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or 
Development Permit processes. 

3. Removal of the existing sidewalk crossing and reinstatement of the sidewalk to be done at the developer's so.le 
cost via City Work Order. 

4. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. l f constru9tion hoarding is required to temporarily 
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any pa!t thereof, additidnal City approvals and 
associated fees may be required as part of the Bui lding Pennit. For additional information, contact the Building 
Approva ls Division at 604-276-4285. 
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- 2-

Note: 

• 
• 

This requires a separate application. 

Where the Director ofDeve!opment deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants 
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act. 

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is 
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the 
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate 
bylaw. 

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of 
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a 
form alld content satisfactory to the Director of Development. 

• Additionallega! agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Pcnnit(s), 
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site 
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, 
ground dcnsification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and 
private ut il ity infi'astructure. 

[signed original on file] 

Signed Date 

3105419 
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City of 
Richmond 

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 
Amendment Bylaw 9005 (RZ 11-586988) 

7175 and 7191 Moffatt Road 

Bylaw 9005 

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows : 

I. The Zoning Map of the City ofRiclunond, which accompanies and [onus part of Richmond 
Zoning Bylaw 8500, is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation of the 
following area and by designating it HiGH DENSITY TOWNHOUSES (RTHl). 

P.l.D. ·003-303-J 10 
Lot 66 Section 17 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 49608 

P.I.D. 003-766-756 
Lot 135 Section 17 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 66497 

2. This Bylaw may be cited as "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9005". 

FIRST READING 

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON 

SECOND READING 

THIRD READING 

OTHER REQUlREMENTS SATISFIED 

ADOPTED 

MAYOR 

3133065 

MAR 1 1 2013 

CORPORATE OFFICER 

CITY OF 
RICHMOND 

APPROVED 

" 
\-It) 

APPROVED 
by Director 
Or Solicitor 

~ 
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MayorandCouncillors 

From: MayorandCounciliors 
Subject : FW: Send a Submission Online (response #729) 

To Public Hearing 
O.t.: Af'rZ.! L.. 12 2Dl3 

From: City of Richmond Website [mailto:webgraphics@richmond.cal 
Sent: Friday, 05 April 2013 10:43 

Item , 2-
Re: ~<"'YJ0'5 

To: MayorandCOunciliors 

Survey Response 

1- Your Name ____ :-_-M~A~_R_;~~A~'~T~i~:;OKAS 
I Your Address 7175 MOFFATT RD, RMD 

e-----------t- -
Subject Property Address OR I 7175 and 7191 Moffatt Rd 
Bylaw Number 

Comments 

We have been living in this house for a quite long 
time. Right now, Moffatt Rd is already full of 
condensed town houses and apartments. We have 
children living here and go to school of this area. If 
you rezone it, it will be impossible to find another 
house to live here. We hope you do not rezone it. 
But if you really have to rezone it, could you at 
least delay it for one year so that we have enough 
time to make everything in order? 

APR e 5 2013 

(\ & 
~~ RECEtVED ~'<" 

Cl.L:RK'S 0 

1 PH - 35



City of 
Richmond 

To: Planning Committee 

From: Wayne Craig 
Director of Development 

Report to Committee 
Planning and Development Department 

'1 0 t'LN - MAK· '0; I ::I 0 I '3. 
-ns CNC,.l..- HA~. 'l..~ J ~/3 

Date: February 28, 2013 

File: RZ 12-605932 

Re: Application by Frances S. Zukewich for Rezoning at 11351 No. 2 Road from 
Single Detached (RSlIE) to Single Detached (RS2/C) 

Staff Recommendation 

That Bylaw 9006, for the rezoning of I 1351 No.2 Road from "Single Detached (RS lIE)" to 
"Single Detached (RS2/C)", be introduced and given first reading. 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

ROUTED TO: C ONCURRENCE CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAG ER 

Affordable Housing ~ ~. A"'7.P'A 
Transportation I' / -

3785289 PH - 36



February 28. 2013 - 2 - RZ 12-605932 

Staff Report 

Origin 

Frances S. Zukewich has applied to the City ofRiclunond for pennission to rezone 
11351 No.2 Road (Attachment 1) from Single Detached (RS lIE) to Single Detached (RS2/C) 
in order to pennit the property to be subdivided into two (2) single-family residential lots with a 
shared vehicle access affNa. 2 Road. 

Findings of Fact 

A Development Application Data Sheet providing detail s about' the development proposal is 
attached (Attachment 2). 

Surrounding Development 

To the North: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned Single Detached (RS lIE); 

To the East: Across No.2 Road, large sites zoned Agriculture (AG) in Agriculture Land 
Reserve; 

To the South: A duplex on a lot zoned Two-Unit Dwellings (RDt) and then single-family 
dwellings on lots zoned Single Detached (RSllE); and 

To the West: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned Single Detached (RS I IE) fronting 
Egret Court. 

Related Policies & Studies 

Steveston Area Plan 

The subject property is located within the Steveston Area Plan, Schedule 2.4 of the Official 
Community Plan (OCP). The Land Use Map in the Steveston Area Plan designates the subject 
property for "Single-Family". 

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy 

The applicant is required to comply with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw 
(No. 8204). [n accordance with the Flood Management Strategy, a Flood Indemnity Restrictive 
Covenant specifying the minimum flood construction level is required prior to rezoning bylaw 
adoption. 

Affordable Housing Strategy 

The Richmond Affordable Housing Strategy requires a suite on at least 50% of new lots, or a 
cash-in-lieu contribution of $ 1.00 per square foot of total building area toward the Affordable 
Housing Reserve Fund for single-family rezoning applications. 

3785289 
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February 28, 2013 - 3 - RZ 12-605932 

The applicant has agreed to provide a voluntary cash contribution for affordable housing based 
on $1 per square foot of building area for single-family developments (i.e. $5,735.00). Should 
the applicant change their mind about the Affordable Housing option selected to providing a 
legal secondary suite on one (I) of the two (2) future lots at the subject site, the applicant will be 
required to enter into a legal agreement registered on Title, stating that no final Building Permit 
inspection will be granted until the secondary suite is constructed to the satisfaction of the City, 
in accordance with the Be Building Code and the City' s Zoning Bylaw. This legal agreement 
will be a condition of rezoning adoption. This agreement will be discharged from Title on the 
lots without the secondary suite, at the initiation of the appl icant, after the requirements are 
satisfied. 

Public Input 

The applicant has forwarded confirmation that a development sign has been posted on the site. 

Staff received a letter from the adjacent property owners to the west at 5960 Egret Court, stating 
that they have no objection to the proposed subdivision at 11351 No.2 Road. 5960 Egret Court 
is the only property on Egret Court that shares a common property line with the subject site. 

Staff also received a letter from the property owners at 5951 Egret Court expressing their 
opposition to the proposed rezoning application. A list of concerns is provided below, along 
with City staff responses in italics: 

I. The proposed rezoning and subdivision would allow two (2) new homes with secondary 
suites. Four (4) units on this site would increase traffic movements and congestion along 
No.2 Road. 
Transportation Division staff have reviewed the proposal. The proposed subdivision will 
result in a manageable increase in traffic generation compared to the existing single­
family house. It is anticipated this increase will on average result injust two (2) 
additional vehicles per hour during the morning and afternoon peak period. This 
marginal increase is expected to have minimal impact to the surrounding road system as 
it translates to just one (1) additional car every 30 minutes and can be accommodated by 
the adjacent road network capacity and geometry with no significant impact to traffic on 
the nearby streets. 

In addition, the applicant has advised that no secondary suites are proposed (hence 
voluntary cash contribution for affordable housing); the proposed subdivision will create 
two (2) lots with two (2) units in total, notfour (4) units. Furthermore, there is no net 
increase in driveways. A larger front yard setback is also required under the proposed 
RS21C zone to facilitate on~site turnaround. 

2. The proposed lot sizes would be smaller than the neighbourhood average and would look 
out of place compared to the remainder of the streetscape. 

3785289 

The width of the lots on the west side of No. 2 Road ranges from 15.24 In (50ft.) to 
21 .34 m (lOft.). The adjacent duplex lot to the south of the subject site may be rezoned 
and subdivided into two (2) 12 lIT (39 fl.) wide lots based on current City policy. The 
proposed 13. 71 m (45 fl.) wide lot would add to the lot width variety on this block. 
Discussion on Neighbourhood Character is provided in the "Analysis" section 
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3. The proposed development would be in contrary to the wish of the property owners in the 
Westwind Subdivision to maintain the existing larger lot sizes in the area. 

It is noted that an application was submitted in 2002 (RZ 02-2/9330) to rezone and 
subdivide 11851 No.2 Road (at the southwest corner a/No.2 Road and Kittiwake Drive) 
into two (2) small lots (approximately 10.0 m or 33 fl. wide) with access via a new back 
lane parallel to No.2 Road. Considerable objection from the property owners on 
No.2 Road and the Westwind Subdivision was received with regard to the proposed lane 
establishment. The application was then withdrawn by the applicant after the Public 
Hem'jngfor [hat proposal. 

With regards to the subject development application, no lane establishment is being 
proposed. If approved, access to the future single-family lots would be via a shared 
access from No.2 Road. In addition, the proposed lot width (approximately J 3.7 J m or 
45 ft) is more comparable to the existing lot widths along this block 0/ No.2 Road than 
(he 10m (33 ft) wide lots as previously proposed at1I85l No.2 Road. Discussion on 
Neighbourhood Character is provided in the "Analysis " section. 

4. The raise of site grade at the development site to meet the minimum flood construction 
level with respect to No, 2 Road would create a drainage problem along the abutting 
lower properties. 

Regardless 0/ the rezoning application, any new house on the subject property would be 
required (0 meet the flood construction levels in the Flood Management Bylaw, 
Perimeter drainage will be required at the Building Permit stage. 

5. Any new homes built (which could be 2-Y2 storey high) on the proposed development site 
(with a higher minimum flood construction level) would tower over the adjacent 
properties and reduce privacy of the neighbouring homes, 

The provisions related to rear yard setback and building height are exactly the same 
between the Single Detached (RSIIE) and the Single Detached (RS2IC) zones. Under the 
existing RSJ/E.zoning, a 2-YJ storey house totalling approximately 418 m2 (4,500 ft2), 
not including a 50 m2 (538ft2) garage, could be built at J 1351 No.2 Road. The 
property owners to the immediate west a/the development site have no objection to the 
proposed 2-101 subdivision. Impact on other nearby properties in terms 0/ privacy loss, 
due to the proposed subdivision, should be nominal. 

6, The encroachment of density and decrease in ambience to the neighbourhood would 
decrease property value, 

378S289 

There is no indication that new subdivision lVould decrease property value in the 
neighbourhood. 
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Staff Comments 

Tree Preservation and Replacement 

A Tree Survey and a Certified Arborist's Report were submitted in support of the application. 
The City's Tree Preservation staff have reviewed the Arborist Report and concurred with the 
recommendations made by the Arborist. Although there is no bylaw-sized U'ee on site, a 
minimum of six (6) new trees (3 per new lot) are recommended to meet the objective of 
developing a sustainable urban forest. 

There are three (3) trees located on the adjacent property to tile west (5960 Egret Court) and to 
the south (11371 No.2 Road). These trees arc to be retained and protected as per Arborist 
Report recommendations (see Tree Protection Plan in Attachment 3). Tree protection fencing is 
required to be installed to City standards prior to any demoli tion and/or construction activities 
occurring on-site. In addition, a contract with a Certified Arborist to monitor all works to be 
done near or within the tree protection zone is required prior to final adoption of the rezoning 
bylaw. 

Agricultural Advisory Committee 

This rezoning app lication was reviewed by the Agricultural Advisory Committee (ACC) on 
February 13,2013 and the Conuni ttee passed a motion to "support the proposed redevelopment 
as presented to the AAC". 

Registration of a restrictive covenant to identify the buffer area along the front property line is 
required to prevent the removal of the buffer landscaping. In response to questions of the AAC, 
the legal agreement would also indicate tllat the property is located adjacent to active agricultural 
operations and subject to impacts of noise, dust and odour. 

In order to ensure that this landscape buffer work is undertaken and the replacement trees are 
piantea, the applicant has submitted a landscape plan (Attachment 4) and agreed to provide a 
landscape security in the amount of $9,770.00 prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw. 

Site Servicing and Subdivision 

No servicing concerns. A Restrictive Access Covenant is required to ensure vehicular access to 
the future lots is via a single shared driveway crossing, and driveways are des igned to allow 
vehicles to turn around on-site, which will also require a Cross-Access Easement at subdivision. 

At the subdivision stage, the developer wi ll be required to pay Development Cost Charges (City 
and GVS & DO), School Site Acquisition Charge, Address Assignment Fee, and Servicing 
Costs. Also, a statutory utility right-of-way along the entire No.2 Road frontage may be 
required to accommodate Stonn Inspection Chambers and Water Meter boxes etc. 

Analysis 

The subject application is being brought forward for consideration based on site-specific factors. 

3785289 
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Redevelopment Potential 

In determining the appropriate form of redevelopment for the subject site, it is important to 
unde rstand how the surrounding lots arc likely to change in the future. 

• The east side orNa. 2 Road between Steveston Highway and Great West Cannery Park is 
within the boundary of Agricultural Land Reserve; therefore, no redevelopment potential. 

• The west side of No. 2 Road between Steveston Highway and Moncton Street is not 
included in the Arterial Road Policy; therefore, no redevelopment potential for either 
compact lot or multiple-family developments. 

• The adj acent property to the south at 1137 1111 391 N o. 2 Road is zoned Two-Unit 
Dwellings (ROI ) and has an existing duplex on the property. It is the City'S policy to 
consider the rezoning and subdivision of duplex-zoned lots into no more than two (2) 
single-family residential lots. If this lot is subdivided , each future lot will be 
approximately 452 Ill' (4,865 ft.') in size and 12. 15 m (39.86 ft.) in width. The 
appropriate zoning for thi s future development would be Single Detached (RS2/B). 

Neighbourhood Character 

• The lots on the west side of No. 2 Road between Steveston Highway and Kittiwake Drive 
have lot areas ranging from 557 m' (6,000 ft') to 780 m' (8,400 fi') and lot frontage 
ranging from 15.24 m (50 ft.) to 21.34 m (70 ft.). 

• Under the existing zoning, the subject site would remain as one (1) large 1,002 m2 

(10,784 fi') lot with a frontage of27.43 m (90 ft.). This is the largest and widest lot on 
the west side of No. 2 Road between Steveston Highway and Moncton Street. 

• With a rezoning to Single Detached (RS2/C), the subject lot wou ld be able to subdivide 
into two (2) lots each approximately 50 1 m2 (5,400 fi2) in size and 13.71 In (45 ft.) in 
width (Attachment 5). The lot size would be s lightly smaller than the minimum lot size 
required under the current Single Detached (RS l i E) zone, which is 550 m' (5,920 fi'). 
The lot width would be between the lot width of the potential lots at 
11 37 111 1391 No.2 Road (at 12. 15 m or 40 ft.) and theexisti ng non-conforming Single 
Detached (RS l i E) lots on the same block (at 15.24 m or 50 ft.). 

• No other lots (except for 11371111391 No.2 Road) between Steveston Highway and 
Moncton Street would be large and wide enough to be subdivided under Single Detached 
(RS2/C) or Single Detached (RS2fB) on their own (i.e., approving thi s rezoning 
application would not create a precedent). 

37&5239 
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Front Access Development 

The development affront access single-family 101s on arterial roads is not considered an 
appropriate development solution in the majority of cases due to caneems related to traffic 
operation and aesthetics. However, in this particular case, an exception is being considered for 
the following reasons: 

1. The property is located on a local arterial road (versus major arterial); 

2. Only one (1) shared vehicle access will be provided for the future lots to limit vehicle 
access. The shared vehicle access will be secured through the registration of a 
cross-access agreement; 

3. Adequate space in the front yard is provided for the shared access and driveways with 
tum-around capability (a 9.0 m or 29 ft. front yard setback is required under the provision 
of Single Detached (RS2/C) where a lot is intended to be serviced by a driveway 
accessing a section line road); and 

4. A landscape plan has been submitted to ensure adequate landscaping will be planted in 
the front yard (Attachment 4). The applicant has agreed to provide a landscaping 
security to ensure the landscaping works will be undertaken. 

Proposed Development 

Staff support the proposed development to rezone and subdivide 11351 No.2 Road based on its 
own merits for the following reasons: 

I. The only other redevelopment potential on this block is the adjacent duplex which could 
be rezoned and subdivided into two (2) nalTower lots. The proposed development could 
be considered a transition development between the future narrow lots 
(RS2/8 - 12 rn or 39 ft. wide) to the south and the existing standard RS11E lots to the 
north. 

2. Since there are a number of non-confoflll1ng RS lIE lots with lot frontage as nan-ow as 
15.24 m (50 ft.) on this block; the proposed 13.71 m (45 ft.) wide lots would not appear 
to be out of place. 

3. An ALR Buffer will be provided along the No.2 Road frontage. The required landscape 
plan will give the City more control on the landscaping along the road frontage. In 
addition, the required restrictive covenant will prevent the removal of the buffer 
landscaping and will help to alert future owners ofthe properties that agricultural land is 
located across the street. 

4. With the proposed RS2/C zoning, a 9.0 m (29 ft.) front yard setback is required to 
provide turnaround capability all-site. This will reduce the occasion where vehicles have 
to back out to an arterial road. 

3785289 
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---------!i5. +here-is-ne-net increase-in-aGGess-drivewaYS-Onto...No .... 2-Road since.a-single.sharedaccess. ____ _ 
to the future lots is required. 

Financial Impact or Economic Impact 

None. 

Conclusion 

The proposed rezoning and subsequent subdivision of the property is an in-fill project that will 
result in a corresponding smaJler building form and denser lot pattern. The applicant has agreed 
to all of the rezon ing consideration items (Attachment 6) to ensure an orderly development. On 
this basis, staff recommend that rezoning application be approved. 

Edwin Lee 
Planning Technician - Design 
(604-276-4 12 1) 

EL:blg 

Attachment 1: Location Map 
Attachment 2: Development Application Data Sheet 
Attachment 3: Tree Protection Plan 
Attachment 4: Landscape Plan 
Attachment 5: Preliminary Site Plan and Street Elevations 
Attachment 6: Rezoning Considerations Concurrence 

• 
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ATfACHMENT 1 

Original Date: 05/03/12 

Amended Date: 03/06/ 13 

Note: Dimensions arc in METRES 
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City of 
Richmond 

Development Application Data Sheet 
Development Applications Division 

RZ 12-605932 Attachment 2 

Address: 11351 No. 2 Road 

Applicant Frances S. Zukewich 

Planning Area(s): Sleveston (OCP Schedule 2.4) 

Existing Proposed 

Owner: Frances S. Zukewich No Change 

Site Size (m2
): 1,002 m' (10,784 W) 501 m' (5,392 W) 

land Uses: One (1) single-family dwelling Two (2) single-family dwellings 

OCP Designation: 2041 OCP Land Use Map: No Change Neighbourhood Residential 

Area Plan Designation: Steveston Area Plan: 
No Change Single-Family 

702 Policy Designation : nla No Change 

Zoning: Single Detached (RSlIE) Single Detached (RS2/C) 

Number of Units: 1 2 

Other Designations: nla No Change 

On Future 
Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance Subdivided Lots 

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.55 0.55 none permitted 

Lot Coverage - Building: Max. 45% Max. 45 % none 

Lot Coverage - Non-porous: Max. 70% Max. 70% none 

Lot Coverage - Landscaping: Min. 25% Min. 25% none 

Setback - Front Yard (m): Min. 9m Min. 9m none 

Setback - Interior Side Yards (m): Min. 1.2 m Min. 1.2 m none 

Setback - Rear Yard (m): Min. 6.0 m Min. 6.0m none 

Height (m): Max. 2 % storeys Max. 2 Yz storeys none 

Lot Size: Min. 360 ml 501 m2 none 

Lot Width: Min. 13.5 m 13.71 m none 

Other: Tree replacement compensation required for loss of bylaw-sized trees. 

17&S289 
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City of 
Richmond 

ATTACHi\1ENT 6 

Rezoning Considerations 
Development Applications Division 

6911 NO.3 Road, Richmond, Be V6Y 2C1 

Address: 11 351 No.2 Road File No.: RZ12-605932 

Prior to fin al adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 9006, the developer is required to complete the 
following: 
1. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title. 

2. Registration of a legal agreement on titl e to identify the Agriculture Land Reserve (ALR) buffer area (S .O m wide, 
measured from the back of curb), to ensure that landscaping planted within this buffer is maintained and will not be 
abandoned or removed, and to indicate that the su bject property is located adjacent to active agricultural operations 
and subject to impacts of noise, dust and odou r. 

3. Registration of a restrictive covenant that requires the implementation or one ( 1) shared driveway for the future two 
(2) lot subdivision. 

4. Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any on~s ite 

works conducted within the tree protection zone on site for protected trees on adjacent properties. The Contract 
should include the scope of work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, 
and a prov ision for the Arborist to submit a post~construction assessment report to the City fo r review. 

5. Submission of a Landscaping Security to the City of Richmond in the amount of S9, 770.00 for the landscape works as per the 
landscape plan attached to the report (Attachmcnt 4). 

6. The City'S acceptance of the applicant's voluntary contribution of$I.OO per buildable square foot of the single-family 
developments (i.e. $ 5,735.00) to the City's Affordable Housing Reserve Fund. 

Note: Should the applicant change their mind about the Affordable Housing option selected prior to final adoption of 
the Rezoning Bylaw, the City will accept a proposal to bu ild a secondary suite on one (1) of the two (2) future lots at 
the subject site. To ensure that a secondary suite is built to the satisfaction of the City in accordance with the 
Affordable HOllsing Strategy, the applicant is required to enter into a legal agreement registered on Title as a 
condition of rezon ing, stating that no final Building Pemlit inspection will be granted until.a secondary suite is 
constructed to the satisfaction of the City, in accordance with the BC Building Code and the City'S Zoning Bylaw. 

Prio .. to approval of Subdivision, the applicant is required to do the following: 
7. Payment of Development Cost Charges (City and GVS & DO), School Site Acquisition Charge, and Address 

Assignment Fee. 

S. Registration of a Cross-Access Easement/Agreement as directed by the Approving Officer to pennit veh icles to cross 
property lines as they enter or exit their properties via a single-shared driveway. 

Prior to Building Permit Issuancc, the developer Olust complete the following requirements: 
1. Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division. Management 

Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, app lication for any lane closures, and 
proper construction traffie controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of 
Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01 570. 

2. Obtain a Building Pemlit (BP) for any construction hoarding. ]f construction hoarding is required to temporarily 
occupy a public street, thc air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and assoc iated 
fees may be required as part of the Building Pennit. For additiona l in formation, contact the Building Approvals 
Division at 604~276-42S5. 

Notc: 

• This requircs II separate application . PH - 53
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• Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants 
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act. 

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is 
considered advisable by the Director of Development. Al l agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the 
Director of Development deterznines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate 
bylaw. 

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including im;lemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of 
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. AU agreements shall be in a 
fonn and content satisfactory to the Director of Development. 

• Additional legal agreements, as detennined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Pennit(s), 
and(or Building Pennit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site 
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, 
ground densification or other activities that may result in senlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and 
private utility infrastructure. 

[signed copy on file) 

Signed Date 

3185289 
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City of 
Richmond 

Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 
Amendment Bylaw 9006 (RZ 12-605932) 

11351 No.2 Road 

Bylaw 9006 

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows : 

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of Richmond 
Zoning Bylaw 8500, is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation of the 
following area and by designating it SINGLE DETACHED (RS2/C). 

P.l.D. 004-682-262 
Parcel One (Reference PIn 14590) of Lot "A" Section 1 Block 3 North Range 7 West New 
Westminster District Plan 4974 

2. This Bylaw may be cited as "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9006". 

FIRST READING 

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON 

SECOND READING 

THIRD READING 

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED 

ADOPTED 

MAYOR 

3811989 

MAR 2 5 2013 

CORPORATE OFFICER 

"'""" RICHMOND 

APPROVED 

l.\'t 
APPROVED 
by DI ' Klor 
or Solicitor 

PH - 55
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